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DISCUSSION: The service center director denied the nonimmigrant visa petition and the matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. The petition will 
be denied. 

The petitioner is a residential treatment center and seeks to employ the beneficiary as a medical research assistant. 
The petitioner endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonirnmigrant worker in a specialty occupation pursuant 
to section IOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § I IOl(a)(l5)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the proffered position is not a specialty occupation. On appeal, counsel 
submits a brief stating that the proffered position is a specialty occupation. 

The issue to be discussed in this proceeding is whether the offered position qualifies as a specialty occupation. 

Section IOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 9 1101(a)(l5)(H)(i)(b), provides, in part, for the 
classification of qualified nonimmigrant aliens who are coming temporarily to the United States to perform 
services in a specialty occupation. 

Section 214(i)(l'l of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1184(i)(l), defines the term "specialty occupation" as an occupation 
that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a 
minimum for entry into the occupatiori in the United States. 

The term "specialty occupation" is further defined at 8 C.F.R. 8 214.2(h)(4)(ii) as: 

[A]n occupation which requires theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge in fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, architecture, 
engineering, mathematics, physical sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, education, 
business specialties, accounting, law, theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment of 
a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry 
into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 3 214.2(h)(4)jiii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one of 
the following criteria: 

( I )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum requirement 
for entry into the particular position; 

(2) The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar 
organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its particular position is 
so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an individual with a degree; 

(3) The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 
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(4) The nature of the specific duties are so specialized and complex that knowledge required 
to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or 
higher degree. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
8 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any baccalaureate or higher degree, but one in a specific specialty that is 
directly related to the proffered position. 

The record of proceeding before the AAO contains: (I) the Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; (2) 
the director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's request; (4) the 
director's denial letter; and (5) the Form I-290B with supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed the 

record in its entirety before issuing its decision. 

The petitioner is seeking the beneficiary's services as a medical research assistant. Evidence of the 

beneficiary's duties includes the Form 1-129 petition with attachment and the petitioner's response to the 
director's request for evidence. According to this evidence the beneficiary would: review and research 

medical and psychological journals related to health issues affecting clientele (25 per cent of the time): review 
and discuss with medical personnel patients' charts and files (25 per cent of the time); research medical 
literature to find research suggestions of new modes of treatment (15 percent of the time); compare the 
physical health irnprovernent or lack of physical health in relation to the psychological health of patients 
(15 percent of the time); and evaluate medical health records of patients and create a charting system to 
enable the collection of data and possibility of statistical correlations (20 per cent of the time). The petitioner 
requires a medical degree for entry into the proffered position. 

Upon review of the record, the petitioner has failed to establish that the proffered position qualifies as a 
specialty occupation. The AAO routinely consults the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook 
Handbook (Handbook) for information about the duties and educational requirements of particular 
occupations. The duties of the proffered position, though somewhat vaguely described, essentially combine 
duties normally performed by a medical assistant, nurse, or similar worker in the healthcare f~eld.  For 
example, the beneficiary would review and discuss with medical personnel patients charts and files; evaluate 
medical records and create a charting system for the collection of data; and review medical and psychological 
journals related to health issues affecting clientele. These duties are routinely performed by medical 
assistants, nurses or other healthcare workers with less than a baccalaureate level education. 'Fhe research to 
be performed appears to be general in nature and will be used in-house by medical personnel. As described 
by the petitioner, the research to be performed does not appear to be of such complexity and sophistication as 
to require a bachelor's degree in any specific specialty. The petitioner has failed to establish the criterion at 
8 C.F.R. 5 214,2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(I). 

The petitioner has not established that a degree requirement in a specific specialty is common to the industry 
in parallel positions among similar organizations. In support of this assertion the petitioner submitted copies 
of several job advertisements for research assistants. None of the advertisements, however, are from 
organizations similar to that of the petitioner. Furthermore, the advertisements submitted do not indicate that 
a bachelor's degree in any specific specialty is required for the positions. The majority simply indicate that a 
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degree is required, not that a degree in any specific discipline is required for the position. As such, the 

petitioner has failed to establish the referenced criterion at 8 C.F.R. 8 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2). 

The petitioner has not established that it normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the proffered 
position, and offers no evidence in this regard. 8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(3). 

Finally, the duties of the proffered position are not so complex or unique that they can only be performed by 
an individual with a degree in a specific specialty. Nor are they so specialized and complex that knowledge 
required to perform them is usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree in a 
specific specialty. The duties are routinely performed by medical assistants, nurses, andlor other healthcare 
workers with less than a baccalaureate level education. The petitioner has failed to establish the referenced 
criteria at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2) and (4). 

The petitioner also makes reference to other petitions for similar positions that were approved by CIS. This 
reference will not sustain the petitioner's burden of establishing H-I B qualification in the petition now before 
the AAO. This record of proceeding does not contain the entire records of proceeding in the petitions referred 
to by counsel. Accordingly, no comparison of the positions can be made. Each nonimrnigrant petition is a 
separate proceeding with a separate record. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.8(d). In making a determination of statutory 
eligibility, the AAO is limited to the information contained in the record of proceeding. See 8 C.F.R. 
8 103.2(b)(16)(ii). It warrants noting that Congress intended this visa classification for aliens that are to be 
employed in an occupation that requires the theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge. Congress specifically stated that such an occupation would require, as a minimum 
qualification, a baccalaureate or higher degree in the specialty. CIS regularly approves H-1B petitions for 
qualified aliens who are to be employed as engineers, computer scientists, certified public accountants, 
college professors, and other such professions. These occupations all require a baccalaureate degree in the 
specialty occupation as a minimum for entry into the occupation and fairly represent the types of professions 
that Congress contemplated when it created that visa category. In the present matter, the petitioner has 
offered the beneficiary a position as a medical research assistant in a residential treatment facility. For the 
reasons discussed above, the proffered position does not require attainment of a baccalaureate or higher 
degree in a specific specialty as a minimum for entry into the occupation, and approval of a petition for 
another beneficiary based on identical facts would constitute a violation of 8 C.F.R. § 214.2 paragraph (h). 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 29 1 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. Q; i 361. 
The petitioner has failed to sustain that burden and the appeal shall accordingly be dismissed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. The petition is denied. 


